

No. 23-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Markham S. Chenoweth
Counsel of Record

Sheng Li

Gregory Dolin

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

mark.chenoweth@ncla.legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE ‘REASONABLE CAUSE’ TEST IMPROPERLY
 DEPARTS FROM LONG-STANDING PRINCIPLES OF
 EQUITY 5

 II. THE ‘REASONABLE CAUSE’ TEST’S DEPARTURE
 FROM PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY IS INCOMPATIBLE
 WITH THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW 8

 A. Section 10(j) Injunctions Granted Under
 the ‘Reasonable Cause’ Test Deprive
 Enforcement Targets of Property Without
 Due Process 9

 B. The ‘Reasonable Cause’ Test Requires
 District Courts to Show Systematic Bias
 in the Government’s Favor 12

 C. Section 10(j) Injunctions Granted Under
 the ‘Reasonable Cause’ Test Coerce
 Employers Toward Unfair Settlements in
 NLRB Proceedings 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg & Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	12, 13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	10, 13
<i>Chester v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	7
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	14
<i>Gottfried v. Frankel</i> , 818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	7
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	8
<i>Hirsch v. Dorse Trailers, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Hooks v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	3

<i>Kinard v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 890 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Kreisberg v. Healthbridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo.</i> <i>Civil Rts. Comm’n.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>McKinney v. S. Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	8
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	3
<i>Perez v. Pan-Am. Berry Growers, LLC</i> , No. 6:13-CV-1439-TC, 2014 WL 198781 (D. Or. Jan. 15, 2014)	15
<i>Pye v. Sullivan Bros. Printers, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	6
<i>Sharp v. Webco Indus., Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	6, 7, 8

<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 10, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	5, 9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 453	13
28 U.S.C. § 455	14
29 U.S.C. § 160	2, 5, 7, 9
29 U.S.C. § 162	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Tesla, Inc.</i> , 370 N.L.R.B. 101 (2021)	14
